

Richard D. Monkman  
Alaska Bar No. 8011101  
Harry R. Sachse  
D.C. Bar No. 231522  
Peng Wu  
D.C. Bar No. 995204  
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,  
MILLER & MUNSON, LLP  
302 Gold Street, Suite 201  
Juneau, Alaska 99801  
Phone: (907) 586-5880  
Fax: (907) 586-5883  
*Attorney for the Puyallup Tribe and  
Arctic Slope Native Association, Ltd.*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BETH A. BODI,	)	No. 14-16121
	)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	)	D.C. No. 2:13-cv-01044-LLK-CKD
	)	U. S. District Court for the Eastern
	)	District of California
v.	)	(Hon. Lawrence K. Karlton)
	)	
SHINGLE SPRINGS BAND OF	)	
MIWOK INDIANS, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants-Appellants.	)	
_____	)	

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
PUYALLUP TRIBE AND THE ARCTIC SLOPE NATIVE ASSOCIATION,  
LTD., IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

## INTRODUCTION

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Authorities .....	ii
I. Interest of Amici .....	1
II. Summary of Argument .....	3
III. Argument .....	5
A. Waivers of Tribal Sovereign Immunity Must be Express and Unequivocal. The District Court Erred in “Carving Out” an Exception to this Rule .....	5
1. Congress has not waived the Tribe’s immunity .....	9
2. The Tribe has not waived immunity to suit in state or federal courts.....	11
3. The Tribe’s voluntary removal to federal court did not waive immunity.....	12
B. There are Strong Policy Reasons for Tribal Immunity Issues to be Resolved in the Federal Courts .....	15
IV. Conclusion .....	19
Signature Page.....	20
Certificate of Compliance .....	21
Certificate of Service .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Adams v. Murphy</i> 165 F. 304 (8th Cir. 1908) .....	17
<i>Amerisource Bergen Corp. v. Roden</i> 495 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....	17
<i>C &amp; L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> 532 U.S. 411, (2001).....	13
<i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. California State Bd. Of Equalization</i> 757 F.2d 1047 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	14
<i>Clark v. Barnard</i> 108 U.S. 436 (1883).....	8
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> 424 U.S. 809 (1976).....	16
<i>Contour Spa at the Hard Rock, Inc. v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.</i> 692 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	7, 13, 15, 19
<i>Demontiney v. United States</i> 225 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>Embury v. King</i> 361 F.2d 562 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g &amp; Mfg.</i> 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	15

*Gunter v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.*  
 200 U.S. 273 (1906).....8

*Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.*  
 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....8

*Ingrassia v. Chicken Ranch Bingo and Casino*  
 676 F. Supp. 2d 953 (E. D. Cal. 2009) .....6

*Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.*  
 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....3, 5, 6, 11, 15

*Lapides v. Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia*  
 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....7, 10

*McClendon v. United States*  
 885 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1989) .....14

*Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Comty.*  
 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)..... *passim*

*Miller v. Wright*  
 705 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2012) .....2, 11

*New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe*  
 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....17

*Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe*  
 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....13

*Pan Am. Co. v. Sycuan Band of Mission Indians*  
 884 F.2d 416 (9th Cir. 1989) .....5

*Pink v. Modoc Indian Health Project, Inc.*  
 157 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 1998) .....2

*Quileute Indian Tribe v. Babbitt*  
 18 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1994) .....14

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*  
436 U.S. 49 (1978).....3, 5

*Sonoma Falls Developers, LLC v. Dry Creek Rancheria Band of Pomo Indians*  
2002 WL 34727095 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 26, 2002) .....6

*Squaxin Island Tribe v. Washington*  
781 F.2d 715 (9th Cir. 1986) .....13

*State Eng’r v. S. Fork Band of the Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone Indians*  
66 F. Supp. 2d 1163, 1173 (D. Nev. 1999) .....6

*Thebo v. Choctaw Tribe of Indians*  
66 F. 372 (8th Cir. 1895) .....17

*Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng’g, P.C.*  
476 U.S. 877 (1986).....4

*United States v. Kagama*  
118 U.S. 375 (1886).....17

*United States v. U. S. Fidelity and Guaranty Co.*  
309 U.S. 506 (1940).....13, 18

*Worcester v. Georgia*  
31 U.S. (5Pet.) 515 (1832).....4

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 702.....11

25 U.S.C. § 13.....2

25 U.S.C. § 1601, *et seq.*.....2

25 U.S.C. § 2103(d) .....18

25 U.S.C. §§ 2710(d), 2713 .....18

25 U.S.C. § 450b(l).....1

25 U.S.C. § 450m-1(a).....18

25 U.S.C. § 458aaa *et seq.* .....2

28 U.S.C. §§ 1346, 2671 *et seq.*.....11

28 U.S.C. § 1362.....18

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....9

28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....7, 9, 16  
 28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....11  
 28 U.S.C. § 2409a .....11  
 29 U.S.C. § 2601 *et seq.*.....9

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Andrea M. Seielstad, *The Recognition and Evolution of Tribal Sovereign Immunity under Federal Law: Legal, Historical, and Normative Reflections on a Fundamental Aspect of American Indian Sovereignty*  
 37 Tulsa L. Rev. 661 (2002).....11

Alexander Hamilton, *The Federalist No. 81*  
 (Jacob E. Cooke ed., Wesleyan U. Press 1961) .....3, 11

Barry Friedman, *Under the Law of Federal Jurisdiction: Allocating Cases Between Federal and State Courts*  
 104 Colum. L. Rev. 1211 (2004).....15, 16

Catherine T. Struve, *Tribal Immunity and Tribal Courts*  
 36 Ariz. St. L. J. 137 (2004) .....4, 12

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law  
 (Nell Jessup ed., 2012).....3

Puyallup Tribal Tort Claims Act  
 Chap. 4.12 .....12

Shingle Springs Rancheria Tribal Court Ordinance  
 Ch. 4 § 1 .....5, 12

U.S. Const. Art. 1, § 8.....3

William Wood, *It Wasn’t an Accident: The Tribal Sovereign Immunity Story*  
 62 Am. U. L. Rev. 1587 (2013).....3
